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INTRODUCTION 

This report has been developed to provide Information regarding the Average Daily Population (ADP) 
in each Correctional Complex, Major Institution and Satellite Housing Unit under the jurisdiction of 
the Department of Corrections during Fiscal Year 1992 (July 1, 1991 to June 30, 1992). In addition, 
Average Daily Population (ADP) and end-of-month counts are reported for the Community and 
'Residential Juvenile Programs. 

The Prison complex includes New Jersey, East Jersey, Bayside and Northern State Prisons and 
Mid-State, Southern, Riverfront and the Edna Mahan Correctional Facilities and the Adult Diagnostic 
and Treatment Center. 

The Youth Correctional Complex consists of Garden State Reception and Youth Correctional Facility, 
Albert C. Wagner Correctional Facility and Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility. 

The Juvenile Facilities include New Jersey Training School for Boys, Lloyd McCorkle Training School 
for Boys and Girls and Juvenile Medium Security Facility. 

The Average Daily Population for each major institution reported in Table I includes the number of 
inmates housed at the main institution plus those inmates who are assigned to each of the respective 
satellite units and prefabricated modular units, where applicable. Average Daily Population counts for, 
each of the individual housing units are reported in Tables II through V. 

Major Institutions with satellites include the following: 

MAJOR INSTITUTION 

New Jersey State Prison 

East Jersey State Prison 

Bayside State Prison 

Garden State Reception 
and Youth Correctional Facility 

Albert C. Wagner Youth 
Correctional Facility 

Mountainview Youth 
Correctional Facility 

SATELLITES 

West Trenton Unit. Vroom Readjustment 
Unit and Central Medical Unit 

East Jersey Camp Marlboro Camp and 
Secaucus Pre-Release Center 

Bayside Farm and Ancora Unit 

Wharton Tract, Youth Reception, Prison 
Reception and Kearny Reception Unit 

New Lisbon Unit and NPDC Unit 

Stokes Unit and High Point Unit 
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TABLE I 
OFFENDERS IN NEW JERSEY CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS FISCAL 1988-1992 

TOTAL JURISDICTION 17086 7% 18256 12% 20375 11% 22519 8% 24358 

COUNTY WAITING LIST 2007 13% 2259 32% 2983 1% 3010 12% 3385 
COUNTY CONTRACT 131 -27% 96 -11% 85 5% 89 9% 97 
COUNTY ASSISTANCE 334 48% 493 3% 507 8% 548 12% 615 
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 58 19% 69 -28% 50 -80% 10 -10% 9 

PRISON COMPLEX N 9633 7% 10280 11% 11430 16% 13214 7% 14204 
New Jersey State Prison 2292 -1% 2260 7% 2411 -5% 2296 -1% 2267 
East Jersey State Prison 1724 15% 1991 7% 2123 1% 2150 11% 2381 
Bayside State Prison 1629 1% 1640 9% 1795 7% 1920 3% 1973 
Edna Mahan Crctnl Facility 530 13% 601 19% 718 13% 812 2% 829 
Mid-State Crctnl Facility 523 0% 525 2% 538 4% 557 0% 558 
Southern State Crctnl Fctly 1251 1% 1258 3% 1302 12% 1459 1% 1476 
Riverfront Crctnl Facility 465 1% 470 28% 602 70% 1021 2% 1040 
Northern State Prison 785 32% 1037 32% 1367 28% 1743 19% 2077 
Adult Dlag./Treatment Center 434 15% 498 15% 574 10% 633 4% 660 

ELEC. MON./HOME CONF. 176 199% 527 

ADULT HALFWAY HOUSES 69 0% 69 3% 71 0% 71 -11% 63 
Newark (Males) 56 0% 56 2% 57 -4% 55 -13% 48 
Newark (Females) 13 0% 13 8% 14 14% 16 -6% 15 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOU 222 7% 237 14% 270 39% 376 -6% 353 
Bates House 18 0% 18 0% 18 6% 19 0% 19 
Clinton House 32 6% 34 9% 37 5% 39 -3% 38 
C.U.E. 18 
C.U.R.A. 6 50% 9 -33% 6 17% 7 36% 13 
Field House 5 29 3% 30 
Independent Living 4 34 -100% 0 
Mutual Agreement Program 17 12% 19 -5% 18 22% 22 -18% 18 
Pyramid House (Newark) 40 8% 43 5% 45 11% 50 -6% 47 
T.L.C. 12 8% 13 85% 24 17% 28 4% 29 
Treemount House 12 25 28 4% 29 
Turning Point Blackwood 9 -44% 5 -20% 4 0% 4 25% 5 
VOA (Camden) 88 -5% 84 0% 84 38% 116 -8% 107 

YOUTH CRCTNL INSTITUTIONS 3552 3% 3655 6% 3859 11% 4277 11% 4764 
Garden State Rcpt & Yth Crctnl 1160 0% 1162 2% 1190 8% 1284 26% 1624 
Albert C. Wagner Yth Crctnl 1115 3% 1147 12% 1289 7% 1373 4% 1424 
Mountalnview Yth Crctnl Felty 1277 5% 1346 3% 1380 17% 1620 6% 1716 

JUVENILE FACILITIES 708 2% 725 1% 729 -8% 671 -9% 609 
New Jersey Training Schl-Boys 403 -0% 402 0% 402 -9% 366 4% 382 
Lloyd McCorkle Training School 190 11% 211 0% 212 -15% 180 -39% 109 
Juvenile Medium Security Felty 115 -3% 112 3% 115 9% 125 -6% 118 

Community and Residential 663 2% 679 8% 732 -4% 700 -4% 675 
Juvenile 

N See note on page on page 10. 
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NOTES ON FISCAL 1988 - 1992 TRENDS 

During Fiscal Year 1992 there was an Average Daily Population of 24,358 offenders under 
jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections, 14,204 of whom were housed in State 
Prison Facilities, while 4764 were housed in Youth Correctional Facilities and 609 
were housed In Juvenile Facilities. Three hundred fifty-three were housed in Contract 
Halfway Houses, 675 In Community and Residential Programs and 41 06 were housed 
in County Facilities. An additional 527 offenders were involved in the Electronic Monitoring! 
Home Confinement Program. 

From Fiscal 1991 to Fiscal 1992 the ADP for the Department as a whole increased 8% 
from 22,519 to 24,358. The ADP during Fiscal 1992 was greater than the peak 
populations experienced in 1988 through 1992. The following are the changes within the 
various correctional complexes or facilities: 

- The State Prison Complex count increased 7% from 13,214 to 14,204. 

-The Youth Complex count increased 11 % from 4277 to 4764. 

- The Juvenile Facilities population decreased gofc, from 671 to 609. 

- The Community and Residential Juvenile Programs decreased 4% from 700 to 675. 

The continued increase in adult institutional population resulted from ongoing impact of 
Title 2C and subsequent legislative enhancements to the Criminal Code. 
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TABLE II 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 
PRISON COMPLEX - FISCAL 1992 

TOTAL N 

NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 
New Jersey Main 
Jones Farm 
Vroom Readjustment Unit 
Central Medical Unit 

EAST JeRSEY STATE PRISON 
East Jersey Maln 
East Jersey Camp 
Marlboro Camp 
Pre- Release Center 

BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 
Bayside Main 
Bayside Farm 
Ancora Unit 
Regional Reception Unit 

MID-STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 

SOUTHERN STATE CRCTNL FACILITY 

RIVERFRONT STATE PRiSON 

NORTHERN STATE PRISON 

ADULT DIAGrrREATMENT CNTR. 

EDNA MAHAN CRCTNL FACiLITY 

ELEC. MON./HOME CONFINEMENT 

HALFWAY HOUSE 
Newark House (Males) 
Newark House (Females) 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 
Bates House 
Clinton House 
C.U.E. 
C.U.RA 
Field House 
Mutuai Agreement Program 
Pyramid House (Newark) 
T.L.e. 
Treemont House 
Turning Point 
VOA 

N See note on page 10. 
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14204 

2267 
1865 

196 
150 
56 

2381 
1883 

116 
131 
251 

1973 
994 
534 
297 
148 

558 

1476 

1040 

2077 

660 

829 

527 

63 
48 
15 

353 
19 
38 
18 
13 
30 
18 
47 
29 
29 

5 
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PRISON COMPLEX AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

New Jersey State Prison (main and satellites) had an average daily population of 2267 residents during 
Fiscal 1992, which represented 16% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities. New Jersey Main 
had an average daily population count of 1865, with Jones Farm minimum security satellite accounting 
for an additional 196 daily residents. The maximum security Vroom Readjustment Unit maintained an 
average population of 150 during the 1992 Fiscal Year. The Central Medical Unit had an average daily 
count of 56 offenders. 

Of the 14,204 average daily offenders housed in State Prison Facilities during the year, 2381 or 170k were 
resident at East Jersey State Prison. The main institution had an average population of 1883, with the 
minimum security units averaging an additional 498. 

Bayside State Prison accounted for approximately 14% of the residents housed in the Prison Complex 
with an average count of 1973. Bayside Main (medium unit) maintained an average population of 994, 
while the minimum security satellite units housed an additional 831 residents on a daily basis. 
An average of 148 inmates were housed at the new Bayside Reception Unit. 

The average population for Mid-State Correctional Facility during Fiscal 1992 represented 
approximately 4% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities, with an average daily population 
of 558. 

The average daily population for Southern State Correctional Facility was 1476 or 10% of all 
offenders housed in Prison Facilities. 

Riverfront State Prison accounted for 70k of the daily residents housed in the Prison Complex, with an 
average daily count of 1040. 

Northern State Prison accounted for 15% of the daily residents housed in the Prison Complex with an 
average daily count of 2077. 

The average daily population for the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center was 660 or 5% of those 
housed in Prison Facilities. 

The Edna Mahan Correctional Facility accounted for approximately 6% of the residents in the Prison 
Complex, with an average count of 829 female offenders. 
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TABLE III 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX - FISCAL 1992 

TOTALN 4764 

GARDEN STATE 1624 

Youth Reception 61 
Prison Reception 178 
Youth Correction 1117 
Wharton Tract 76 
Keamy Reception 192 

ALBERT C. WAGNER 1424 

Albert C. Wagner Main 1286 
NPDC Unit 49 
New Usb on Unit 89 

MOUNTAINVIEW 1716 

Mountainview Main 1325 
Stokes Unit 88 

N See Note on page 10. 

There was an average count of 4764 offenders resident in the Youth Correctional 
Facilities during the 1992 Fiscal Year. Thirty-four percent or 1624 inmates were resident 
in the Garden State Reception and Youth Correcitonal Facility, of which 1356 were in the 
main institution. 

Albert C. Wagner Youth Correctional Facility maintained an Average Daily Population 
of 1424, which represented 30% of the residents housed in youth fooilities. One thousc:nd 
two hundred eighty-six residents were housed in the medium facility at the main institution, 
with the remaining 138 residents housed in minimum security satellite units at New Lisbon 
and North Princeton Developmental Center (NPDC). 

Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility accounted for approximately 36% of the total 
offenders housed in youth facilities, with an average daily population of 1716 inmates. 
Mountainview Main averaged a resident count of 1325, while the institutions's satelite 
units accounted for an additional 391 daily residents. 
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NewJe 

TABLE IV 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATlON 
JUVENILE COMPLEX - FISCAL 1992 

109 
9 

New Jersey Training School for Boys accounted for 63% of all juveniles housed in 
secure fooilities. The Juvenile Medium Security Facility accounted for 19% and 
Uoyd McCorkle housed 18%. An average of only nine girls were housed in the secure 
juvenile facilities, constituting only about 1 % of the Juvenile Complex population. 
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TABLE V 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 
JUVENILE COMMUNITY/RESIDENTIALAND DAY PROGRAMS - FISCAL 1992 

Camden Prep 
Camden YolJth Agricultural 
Campus Boys 
Cedar Run Residential 
A.EliasRGC 
Green RGC 
Lacy Group Home 
Manor Woods 
Ocean RGC 
OgdenRGC 
Pay Program 
Pinelands 
Sandy Hook 
Southern Residential 
Special Needs 
St. Joe's 
TREK 
Voorhees Group Center 
Union C. Drug Rehab. Program 
WarrenRGC 
YM/WCA Explorers 

Placements 

Burlington Co. 
Camden Co. 
Cumberland Co. 
Essexfields 
Gloucester ('.0. 

Uberty ParklHudson 
Mercer Co. 
Monmouth Co. 
Passaic/Ringwood 
Probationfields 
Salem Co. 
Union Co. (Elizabeth) 
Union Co. (plainfield) 
Wee Care (Atlantic Co.) 
Wee Care (Cumberland Co.) 
Wee Care Co 

7 

2:l 
5 

15 
5 

17 
28 
4 

25 
27 
2:l 
15 
17 
32 
30 
10 
24 

5 
17 
7 

29 
5 
2 

7 
6 
5 
9 

11 
10 
10 
9 

10 
16 

6 
11 
16 
45 
10 
19 
17 
~ 
7 
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TABLE VI 

ADLT OIAG./TREAT. CNTR. B/ 656 656 600 6$ 657 656 6Ga 656 610 670 671 

NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 2~9 2269 2313 2323 2314 2225 2247 2231 2219 2227 2218 
New Jeroey State Mak1 BI 1005 1908 1010 1929 1921 1836 1833 1626 1612 leo2 1606 
Vroom Readjustment 8/ 137 137 139 135 137 1<16 leo 187 162 100 161 
JonesFIIlII1 100 183 202 211 204 169 100 187 166 214 100 
Central Medk:aI Unit BJ 69 01 66 48 52 52 66 51 50 52 52 

EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 2207 2309 2395 2382 2396 2375 2<122 2408 2396 2411 2<153 2413 
Eas t Jensey Mak1 8/ 1870 1661 1698 1880 1&l3 1006 1663 lBB8 1661 1877 1915 1878 
ERllt Jonsey Camp 117 117 115 118 118 114 115 118 117 111 117 114 
Mlrlboro Camp 124 133 126 129 13<1 130 131 126 13<1 13<1 13<1 131 
Pre- Release Center Q6 176 256 257 261 2<15 2Q3 278 28<1 269 287 292 

BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 1973 1008 1978 1978 1009 1902 2003 1002 1977 1919 1009 1971 19<19 
Bayside MaIn B/ 904 1005 1191 98<1 986 1001 1005 900 000 1000 987 962 99<1 
Bayside Fwm 534 532 535 5<11 536 535 5<12 531 529 535 524 536 529 
AncoraUnlt 297 200 200 297 200 209 300 296 297 209 209 200 297 
Regional Reception 8/ 1<16 156 15<1 166 163 157 156 166 163 65 100 157 129 

MID-STATE CRCTNL FCLTY 8/ 558 550 557 664 556 660 553 562 500 55<1 562 500 556 

SOUTHERN STATE CRCTNL FCLTY B/ 1478 1<158 1<165 1<168 1<158 10472 1<1611 1474 1<155 1<183 1<163 1<168 1471 

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON B/ 1040 1043 1033 1044 1044 1040 1050 1034 1046 1032 1042 1034 1038 

NORTHERN STATE CRCTNL FeLTY B/ 2067 1832 1857 1665 1001 1921 1918 2068 2120 2278 2334 2350 2363 
AD. SEG. (FEMAI..Ej 8/ 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 28 25 21 28 

E. MAHAN CRCTNL FCLTY (Worr:en) 829 916 922 623 924 834 826 831 819 839 836 831 039 

ELEC. MON./HOME CONF. 527 481 476 466 470 518 525 525 533 630 836 622 4<16 

HALFWAY 1-0 USE 63 66 52 57 57 64 65 5<1 Ill,) 70 70 70 68 
Newark House Total 63 66 52 67 67 64 65 5<1 65 70 70 70 68 
Newark HOUDe (Males) 48 66 52 57 57 84 65 24 35 40 40 40 40 
Newark HOUDe (Females) 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 30 30 3() 30 28 

CONTRACT HALFWAY 1-0 USES 353 320 329 337 372 366 371 300 354 349 ~\60 300 358 
Bales House 19 18 18 19 20 19 19 19 19 10 19 19 19 
Clinton House 36 37 39 39 39 37 37 40 36 36 39 36 40 
CUE 16 0 0 0 22 25 25 25 24 25 25 25 25 
C.U.R.A. 13 13 14 15 17 14 14 11 11 11 12 11 8 
Field Houl)9 30 28 ZI 30 30 30 32 30 30 20 31 31 29 
Mul1.lal Agreement Program 16 14 15 18 26 23 24 19 16 14 15 17 16 
PyrB'Illd House (NewB'k) 47 47 48 46 45 49 49 47 47 47 47 47 46 
i.L.C. 20 28 28 20 29 29 20 29 29 28 30 29 26 
Treemont House 20 27 29 20 20 20 30 29 :w 29 30 30 30 
Turning Point Black¥oOOd 5 4 5 5 6 6 5 4 3 4 4 6 6 

GARDEN STATE: RECPT & YTH CNTR 1624 1<150 1430 1455 1665 1701 1693 1634 1000 1720 1834 1734 
youth Reception B/ 61 60 66 62 5<1 67 52 63 74 71 57 71 
Garden StoIa Crctnl Unit B/ 1117 1147 1131 1127 1118 1118 1125 1118 1107 1106 1102 1100 
Whartm Unit 76 76 60 75 73, 78 72 77 78 75 76 79 
Prison Reception B/ 178 187 161 191 199 185 1!'i8 166 178 185 173 182 
Kewny Reception 192 0 0 0 241 252 266 190 223 283 226 302 

ALBERT C. WAGNER CRCTNLFCLTY 1<124 1437 1430 1433 1448 1437 1<126 1430 1430 1415 1376 1412 1419 
Albert C. Wagner MaIn B/ 1266 1302 1291 1296 13:lQ 1296 1266 1269 1291 1274 1240 1277 1263 
NPDC 49 50 49 46 50 50 50 50 50 50 48 46 47 
New Usbon Unit 89 85 90 89 87 91 68 III 80 !ll 68 80 89 

MOUNTAINVIEW YTH CRCTNL 1716 1741 1734 1739 1735 1745 1757 1755 1667 1668 1836 1878 1742 
Mountalnv!ew MaJn 1325 1310 1311 1324 1312 1324 1353 1378 1321 1309 1261 1299 1372 
stokes Unit 68 SO 90 90 90 go 68 73 90 90 90 90 90 
High Point Unit 303 333 333 325 333 331 316 304 256 200 287 200 2eo 

. 
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TABLE VII 

RESIDENTIAL CENTERS 407 387 368 411 419 400 386 406 411 420 411 423 418 
Camden Comrn.mlty Center 34 30 34 36 37 32 37 30 33 33 33 40 38 
Camden Prep 27 22 25 25 25 30 28 31 28 28 27 28 26 
Camden YoLJh AglcutLral 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 
Campus Boys 15 15 14 14 15 15 15 '15 14 15 14 14 15 
Cedar RlIl Resldertlal 5 6 6 7 4 5 4 6 6 6 6 6 3 
A. Elias RGC 17 11 17 20 20 18 16 15 15 18 14 16 18 
Green RGC 28 28 24 30 27 26 25 26 30 30 29 29 30 
Lacy Group Home 4 7 7 8 10 6 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Manor Woods 25 26 20 23 27 26 21 24 26 25 25 27 2~, 

Ocean RGC 27 32 24 21 24 19 21 29 34 33 30 32 30 
OgdenRGC 27 25 27 26 23 19 24 30 23 28 30 33 31 
Pay Progam 15 6 12 20 16 12 12 19 16 12 16 22 22 
Plnelands 17 15 17 17 17 18 17 16 18 18 18 18 18 
Sandy Hook 32 28 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 34 34 37 37 
Solihem Residential 30 30 26 30 31 31 30 29 30 28 30 30 32 
Special Needs 10 13 10 11 10 10 11 11 11 8 8 7 7 
st. Joe's 24 22 19 21 26 25 24 25 25 27 28 25 25 

5 5 0 6 4 2 3 3 5 6 8 8 7 
17 21 16 15 21 22 20 19 18 20 14 10 5 
7 9 9 9 10 10 4 2 5 8 8 6 4 

29 23 18 26 25 30 29 34 34 31 29 31 33 
5 5 5 9 9 9 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 
2 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 

7 1 
BlI'lington Couriy 11 10 12 12 12 13 10 10 9 11 11 10 10 
Camden COlllty 10 8 11 11 9 10. 11 7 7 8 13 12 10 
Cumberland County 10 10 12 13 11 11 13 10 7 8 7 9 10 
Essextlelds 9 4 4 7 10 11 10 12 8 6 8 11 12 
Gloucester COlllty 10 7 9 10 8 13 13 10 9 10 12 12 8 
Liberty Park/Hudson 16 10 13 19 11 15 22 2Q 18 22 15 14 17 
Mercer COlllty 6 9 4 7 7 7 6 10 6 6 5 1 4 
Monmouth County 11 14 1 11 9 11 13 15 10 11 14 14 12 
PassalcIRlngwood 16 16 17 22 15 12 13 16 15 17 14 19 14 
Probatlonflelds 45 53 46 53 58 43 44 44 49 43 41 34 27 
Salem Courty 10 12 9 12 11 11 11 12 9 9 8 9 10 
Union COlllty (Elizabeth) 19 22 20 20 11 19 29 18 19 20 17 18 13 
Union COlllty (?lalr1leld) 17 23 22 12 15 15 17 21 21 18 17 15 11 
Wee Care (Atlantic Co.) 9 14 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 7 13 
Wee Care (Cumberland) 7 5 9 6 6 6 10 6 9 8 8 4 5 

Care 18 23 10 24 22 19 0 22 21 17 1'1 21 19 

" 
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NOTES ON FISCAL 1992 AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

N Residents include offenders in the institution and on furloug, on the last day of the report period. 
For the Prison Complex and Youth Complex, number on furloug, is included in the total counts 
and not in the cooots for separate units. 

Also note that, for this report, offender counts are based on physical location and not on 
correctional jurisdiction (e.g., prison offenders housed in Youth Correctional FacUities 
are inCluded in Youth Correctional counts). 

B/ MEDIUM/MAXIMUM UNITS: Footnote "B" identifies units providing medium and maximum 
custody. The count provided includes aU offenders resident in units which primarily house 
offenders reqJiring more than minimum custody. Thus these counts are not a count of offender 
custody status but are a count of the total number of offenders resident in designated units. 
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